

No. 18-50299

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Fifth Circuit

WAL-MART STORES, INCORPORATED; WAL-MART STORES TEXAS, L.L.C.;
SAM'S EAST, INCORPORATED; QUALITY LICENSING CORPORATION,
Plaintiffs – Appellees Cross-Appellants

v.

**TEXAS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE COMMISSION; KEVIN LILLY, Presiding Officer of
the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission; IDA CLEMENT STEEN,**
Defendants – Appellants Cross-Appellees

TEXAS PACKAGE STORES ASSOCIATION, INCORPORATED,
Movant – Appellant Cross-Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division
No. 1:15-cv-00134-RP, Robert Pitman, Judge Presiding

**RESPONSE AND REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT
TEXAS PACKAGE STORES ASSOCIATION**

G. Alan Waldrop
awaldrop@terrillwaldrop.com
Ryan D. V. Greene
rgreene@terrillwaldrop.com
TERRILL & WALDROP
810 West 10th Street
Austin, Texas 78701
Telephone: (512) 474-9100
Facsimile: (512) 474-9888

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT TEXAS PACKAGE STORES ASSOCIATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	v
Statement of Issues.....	1
1. <i>Did the district court err in holding Texas Alcoholic Beverage Code section 22.16 unconstitutional under the dormant Commerce Clause?</i>	1
2. <i>Did the district court err in holding Texas Alcoholic Beverage Code section 22.05 unconstitutional under the Equal Protection Clause?</i>	1
3. <i>Did the district court err in permanently enjoining enforcement of Texas Alcoholic Beverage Code section 22.04 after expressly finding the statute constitutional?</i>	1
1. <i>Did the district court correctly hold that Texas Alcoholic Beverage Code section 22.16 satisfies the Equal Protection Clause?</i>	1
2. <i>Did the district court correctly hold that Texas Alcoholic Beverage Code section 22.05 satisfies the dormant Commerce Clause?</i>	1
Summary of the Argument in Reply	2
Argument.....	7
I. The district court correctly held that section 22.16 does not violate the Equal Protection Clause.....	7
II. The district court correctly held that section 22.16 does not discriminate against interstate commerce by effect.	17
III. The district court erred in holding section 22.16 unconstitutional under the Commerce Clause based on a finding that the 1995 Legislature acted with discriminatory intent.	25
A. Legislative intent is irrelevant without actual discrimination.	25
B. The district court relied on infirm evidence of legislative intent.	28
IV. The district court erred in holding section 22.16 unconstitutional under the Commerce Clause based on a <i>Pike</i> balancing test.	37
A. The Twenty-First Amendment overrides <i>Pike</i> balancing.	38
B. Section 22.16’s local benefits outweigh any possible burden on interstate commerce.....	40

- C. There is no evidence of legislative alternatives with a lesser impact on interstate commerce.....41
- D. Section 22.16 does not burden interstate commerce.....42
- E. Wal-Mart did not even plead a *Pike* balancing analysis.44
- V. The district court’s permanent injunction against enforcing sections 22.04 and 22.05 must be reversed.45
 - A. Wal-Mart lacks standing to challenge sections 22.04 and 22.05.45
 - B. With the burden of proof correctly placed, section 22.05 cannot be found unconstitutional.45
 - C. Section 22.04 cannot be permanently enjoined.....51
- Conclusion54
- Certificate of Service55
- Certificate of Compliance55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	31, 32
<i>Ala. State Fed’n of Teachers v. James</i> , 656 F.2d 193 (5th Cir. 1981)	31
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Abbott</i> , 495 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 2007)	passim
<i>Associated Indus. v. Lohman</i> , 511 U.S. 641 (1994).....	26
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984).....	26, 39
<i>Baude v. Heath</i> , 538 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 2008)	39
<i>Bishop v. Smith</i> , 760 F.3d 1070 (10th Cir. 2014) (Holmes, J., concurring).....	7
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	38
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972)	7
<i>Byrd v. Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n</i> , 883 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. granted</i> , No. 18-96 (U.S. Sept. 27, 2018)	39
<i>Cal. Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n v. Midcal Aluminum</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980).....	8, 10
<i>Califano v. Westcott</i> , 443 U.S. 76 (1979).....	52

Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp,
467 U.S. 691 (1984)..... 38, 50

Cherry Hill Vineyards, LLC v. Lilly,
553 F.3d 423 (8th Cir. 2008)39

Churchill Downs Inc. v. Trout,
979 F. Supp. 2d 746 (W.D. Tex. 2013) 20, 25

Churchill Downs Inc. v. Trout,
589 Fed. App’x 233 (5th Cir. 2014)20

City of New Orleans v. Dukes,
427 U.S. 297 (1976)..... 13, 36, 48, 53

Comptroller of Treasury v. Wynne,
135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015).....26

Cooper v. McBeath,
11 F.3d 547 (5th Cir. 1994)31

Cooper v. Tex. Alcoholic Beverage Comm’n,
820 F.3d 730 (5th Cir. 2016)39

Cox v. Schweiker,
684 F.2d 310 (5th Cir. 1982)52

CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of Am.,
481 U.S. 69 (1987)..... 18, 19, 20, 42

Dep’t of Revenue v. Davis,
553 U.S. 328 (2008).....40

Dickerson v. Bailey,
336 F.3d 388 (5th Cir. 2003) 39, 52

Empacadora de Carnes de Fresnillo, S.A. de C.V. v. Curry,
476 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2007)41

Exxon Corp. v. Maryland,
437 U.S. 117 (1978)..... 18, 43

F.C.C. v. Beach Commc’ns., Inc.,
508 U.S. 307 (1993).....8

Family Winemakers of Cal. v. Jenkins,
592 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010).....39

Garcia v. United States,
469 U.S. 70 (1984).....34

Granholm v. Heald,
544 U.S. 460 (2005).....39

Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co. v. Grosjean,
301 U.S. 412 (1937)..... 8, 13, 47

Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.,
491 U.S. 324 (1989).....38

Heller v. Doe,
509 U.S. 312 (1993)..... 13, 17, 47

Hughes v. Oklahoma,
441 U.S. 322 (1979).....26

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977)..... 18, 26

Hunter v. Underwood,
471 U.S. 222 (1985).....27

In re Mo. Pac. R.R. Co.,
998 S.W.2d 212 (Tex. 1999)29

Int’l Truck & Engine Corp. v. Bray,
372 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2004) 29, 30

Integrity Collision Ctr. v. City of Fulshear,
837 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 2016)46

Jones v. City of Lubbock,
727 F.2d 364 (5th Cir. 1984)34

Kleinsmith v. Shurtleff,
571 F.3d 1033 (10th Cir. 2009)7

Leavitt v. Jane L.,
518 U.S. 137 (1996).....51

Lebamoff Enters. v. Huskey,
666 F.3d 455 (7th Cir. 2012)39

Lindquist v. City of Pasadena,
669 F.3d 225 (5th Cir. 2012) 36, 53

Maine v. Taylor,
477 U.S. 131 (1986)..... 26, 33

Marsh U.S., Inc. v. Cook,
354 S.W.3d 764 (Tex. 2011)29

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n,
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....27

McBride v. Clayton,
166 S.W.2d 125 (Tex. 1942)31

Mid-Am. Indem. Ins. Co. v. King,
22 S.W.3d 321 (Tex. 1995)29

Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.,
449 U.S. 456 (1981).....42

N.D. v. United States,
495 U.S. 423 (1990).....10

Nat’l Solid Waste Mgmt. Ass’n v. Pine Belt Reg’l Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.,
389 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2004)43

Nw. Cent. Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp. Comm’n,
489 U.S. 493 (1989)..... 41, 50

Or. Waste Sys. v. Dep’t of Envtl. Quality,
511 U.S. 93 (1994).....26

Pike v. Bruce Church,
397 U.S. 137 (1970)..... 37, 38, 40, 50

Ray Baillie Trash Hauling, Inc. v. Kleppe,
477 F.2d 696 (5th Cir. 1973)8

Rogers v. Frito-Lay, Inc.,
611 F.2d 1074 (5th Cir. 1980) 32, 50

Rose v. Doctors Hosp.,
801 S.W.2d 841 (Tex. 1990)52

Salve Regina Coll. v. Russell,
499 U.S. 225 (1991).....51

San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez,
411 U.S. 1 (1973).....7

Schoenefeld v. Schneiderman,
821 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2016)27

Sessions v. Morales-Santana,
137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017).....52

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....32

United States R.R. Ret. Bd. v. Fritz,
449 U.S. 166 (1980).....30

United States v. Causey,
834 F.2d 1179 (5th Cir. 1987)28

United States v. O’Brien,
391 U.S. 367 (1968)..... 27, 33

Veasey v. Abbott,
830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) 32, 49

Villegas-Sarabia v. Duke,
874 F.3d 871 (5th Cir. 2017)52

Voting for Am., Inc. v. Steen,
732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013)9

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Tex. Alcoholic Beverage Comm’n,
834 F.3d 562 (5th Cir. 2016)9, 53

Wine Country Gift Baskets.com v. Steen,
612 F.3d 809 (5th Cir. 2010) 39, 40, 50

Statutes

29 U.S.C.
§ 2601(b)(1)48

TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE

§ 22.0453

§ 22.05 46, 48

§ 22.16(a).....36

§ 22.16(c).....36

§ 22.16(e).....36

§ 22.16(f)36

TEX. GOV’T CODE

§ 311.032(c).....51
